
Laut/Nexus Etymon It. Resultat AIS VIVALDI Stimulus
 Á] ALLIU aglio 1369 4

ALTU alto 786 7
ANGELU angelo 804 11
ANNU anno 309 12, 173
ARGENTU argento 402 14
BRACCHIU braccio 144 31
CABALLU cavallo 1062 52
CARBONE carbone 212 46
CARNE carne 993 47
CARRU carro 1223 49
CATTU gatto 1114 137
CINQUANTA cinquanta 301 63
FEBRUARIUS febbraio 317 115
GALLU gallo 1121 134
GRANDE grande 10 143
LACTE latte 1199 149
MARTIUS marzo 318 169
PASCHA pasqua 777 207
QUADRANTA quaranta 301 223
SACCU sacco 1441 230
SANCTU santo 808 233
SANCTA santa 800 [234]
SANGUEN sangue 88 232
SEPTUANTA settanta 302 244
SEXANTA sessanta 302 241
VALLE valle 428 280
IANUARIUS gennaio 316 138
MANUS mano 320 162
*QUATTRU quattro 285 225

 Ā́  [ AESTATE estate 312 104
ALA ala 1129 6
CARU carro 842 48
CAPRA capra 1079 45
CASA casa 395 50
CLAVE chiave 889 60
COMPARARE comprare 822 299
LABORARE lavorare 1615 306
LANA lana 1077 148
MANDUCARE mangiare 1014 164
MANU mano 148 165
NATALE natale 781 308
NASU naso 168 183
NIVICĀ́RE nevicare 377 185
PANE pane 985/6 205
PRATU prato 1415 287

Etymaliste AIS/VIVALDI



SALE sale 1009 231
SUDARE sudare 177 253
PATRE padre 5 204
MADRE madre 8 161

 Vortonig. A AGUSTU agosto 323 5
APRILE aprile 319 13
CABALLU cavllo 1062 52
CAPILLU capello 95 43
CAPPELLU cappello 1561 44
COMPARARE comprare 822 299
FRATELLU fratello 13 128
IEANUARIUS gennaio 316 138
LABORARE lavorare 1615 306
MANDUCARE mangiare 1114 164
MARTELLU martello 222 168
MEDIA + NOCTE mezzanotte 344 174
NATALE natale 781 308
PARADISU paradiso 806 206
QUADRAGINTA quaranta 301 223
QUATTUORDECIM quattordici 292 224
RASTELLU rastrello 1411 228

 -A (Auslaut. A) ALA ala 1129 6
AURICULA auricula 103 197
BELLA bella 49 20
BONA buona 710 34
BUCCA bocca 104 30
CAPRA capra 1079 45
CASA casa 395 50
CERA cera 909 56
CINQUANTA cinquanta 301 63
DEXTRA destra 148 82
DOMINICA domenica 335 97
DUAS due 48 98
ECCU + ISTA questa 1519 [345]
FESTA festa 771 [368]
FOLIA foglia 562 126
LANA lana 1077 148
LŪNA luna 361 158
ŎSSA ossa 90 326
PASCUA pasqua 777 207
POLENTA polenta 1003 220
QUADRANTA quaranta 301 223
ROTA ruota 1227 229
SANCTA santa 800 [234]
SETA seta 1517 242
SERA sera 340 240
SŎLA suola 1588 256
STELLA stella 362 251



STRIGA strega 814 252
TERRA terra 420 260
TRIGINTA trenta 300 262
ŪNA una 342 271
ŪNA una 55 271
UNGULA unghia 157 275
VENA vena 89 283

 ÀÚ AUCELLU uccello 513 266
AURICULA orecchio 103 197
AURU oro 406 198
AUTUMNU autunno 313 15
PAUCU poco 840 219
PAUCU poco 985 219

 B - BECCU becco 1128 16
BELLA bella 49 20
BELLU bello 180 17
BONU buono 710 33
BUCCA bocca 104 30
BRACCHIU braccio 144 31

 -B - CABALLU cavallo 1062 52
LABORARE lavorare 1615 306
ŎCTŌBER ottobre 325 203
SCRIBERE scrivere 1662 236

 -B + Nexus BL - - TI ̯ - FEBRUARIU febbraio 317 115
SŬBTILE sottile 1510 248

 CA - CABALLU cavallo 1062 52
CAPĬLLU capello 95 43
CAPPĔLLU cappello 1561 44
CAPRA capra 1079 45
CARBONE carbone 212 46
CARNE carne 993 47
CARRU carro 1223 49
CARU caro 842 48
CASA casa 395 50
CATTU gatto 1114 137

 CE - CENTU cento 304 55
CERA cera 909 56
DECEMBER dicembre 327 84
DECEM + OCTO diciotto 296 85

 CI - CINERE cenere 930 54
CINQUANTA cinquanta 301 63
*CINQUE cinque 286 64



 C O,U- COMPARARE comprare 822 299
CONTENTU contento 1630 68
CŎRE cuore 137 78
CUNA culla 61 76

 CL-, CR-, CW-, CI-̯ CLAVE chiave 889 60, 347
CRUCE croce 790 75
ECCU + ISTA questa 1519 345, 348
QUADRAGINTA quaranta 301 223
QUATTUORDECIM quattordici 292 224
*QUATTRU quattro 285 225
QUINDECIM quindici 293 226

 -CA# BUCCA bocca 104 30, 366
DOMINICA domenica 335 97
MANDUCARE mangiare 1014 164
VACCA vacca 1045 279

 -CE# AUCELLU uccello 513 266
CRŬCE croce 790 75
DĔCĔM dieci 288 86
DULCE dolce 1266 95

 -CI# DICIT dice 384 89
UNDECIM undici 289 274
*VOCITU vuoto 1681 292

 -CO,U# AURICULA orecchio 103 197
BECCU becco 1128 16
FOCU fuoco 354 132
IOCU gioco 740 140
OCULU occhio 101 195
PAUCU poco 840 219, 336
PAUCU poco 985 219, 336

 -CI-̯, -CS-, - CW-, -CT-, -
CR-, -CTI ̯-, -CL-

BRACCHIU braccio 144 31

CINQUANTA cinquanta 301 63
DEXTRA destra 148 82, 83
*LACTE latte 1199 149
LĔCTU letto 904 156
NOCTE notte 342 190
OCTANTA ottanta 303 201
OCTOBER ottobre 325 203
OCTO otto 287 202
SACCU sacco 1441 230
SEX sei 286 239
SEXAGINTA sessanta 302 241



VĔCLU vecchio 54 281

 D- DĔCEM dieci 288 86, 360
DECEMBER dicembre 327 84
DENTES denti 107 81
DEXTRA destra 148 82
DICIT dice 384 89
DIGITU dito 153 92
DOMINICA domenica 335 97
DUAS due 232 98, 100
DUOS due 47 98, 99
DUOS due 284 98, 99
DULCE dolce 1266 95
DUODECIM dodici 290 94
DURU duro 1582 101

 -D- DUODECIM dodici 290 94
PARADISU paradiso 806 206
PEDE piede 163 215
SEDECIM sedici 294 238
SODARE sudare 177 253, 254
VIDUA vedova 77 282

 -D+ Nexus FRIGIDU freddo 385 129
GRANDE grande 10 143
MEDIA + NOCTE mezzanotte 344 174, 175
QUADRAGINTA quaranta 301 223

 Ĕ́ ] ARGENTU argento 402 14
AUCELLU uccello 513 266
BELLA bella 49 20, 21
BELLU bellu 180 17, 18
CAPPĔLLU cappello 1561 44
CENTU cento 304 55
CONTĔ́NTU contento 1630 68
DECĔMBER dicembre 327 84
DĔNTES denti 107 81
DĔXTRA destra 148 82, 83
DĔCEM dieci 288 86
EST è 786 18, 21, 103
FERRU ferro 403 119
FESTA festa 771 368
FRATELLO fratello 13 128
INFERNU inferno 807 146
HIBERNU inverno 314 147
LĔCTU letto 904 156
MARTĔLLU martello 222 168
MĔDIA + NOCTE mezzanotte 344 174, 175
NOVĔMBER novembre 326 193
PĔLLE pelle 91 208



POLĔNTA polenta 1003 220
RASTĔLLU rastrello 1411 228
SĔPTE sette 287 245
SEPTEMBER settembre 324 246
SĔX sei 286 239
SOROR + ELLA sorella 14 247
TĔMPU tempo 363 257, 258, 259
TĔRRA terra 420 260
VĔCLU vecchio 54 281
VITĔLLU vitello 1046 290

 Ĕ́ [ FĔLE fiele 140 319
LĔGERE leggere 768 150
MĔU mio 9, 24 178, 179
MĔLE miele 1159 176
MĔA mia 25 348
PĔDE piede 163 215

 Nachton + Vorton Ĕ ÁNGĔLU angelo 804 11
CÍNĔRE cenere 930 54
DĔ́CĔM dieci 288 86
DECEMBER dicembre 327 84
DECEM+OCTO diciotto 296 85
FĔBRUÁRUS febbraio 317 115
SCRĪ́BĔRE scrivere 1662 236
SEPTĔMBER settembre 324 246
SĔPTUAGINTA settanta 302 244
SĔXAGINTA sessanta 302 241
ÚNDĔCIM undici 289 274

 -E (Auslaut E) AESTATE estate 312 104
APRILE aprile 319 13
AURICULAE orecchie 103 197
CARBONE carbone 212 46
CARNE carne 993 47
CLAVE chiave 889 60
COMPARARE comprare 822 299
CRŬCE croce 790 75
DĔNTES dente 327 84
DUAE due 107 81
DŬLCE dolce 232 98
PĔDES piede 1266 95
GRANDE gande 163 368
GRANDE grande 10 143
GRŎSSAE grosso 184 144
HŎMĬNES uomini 47 99
HŎMĬNES uomini 182 99
LABORARE lavorare 1615 306
*LACTE latte 1199 149
LĔGĔRE leggere 768 150



MANDUCARE mangiare 1014 164
MĔLE miele 1159 176
MĒ(N)SE mese 315 172
MŎRĪRE morire 315 173
NÁSCĔRE nascere 75 362
NATALE natale 781 308
NĬVE neve 378 184
NŎCTE notte 342 190
NŎVE nove 288 192
NŎVEMBER novembre 326 193
ŎCTŌBER ottobre 325 203
PANE pane 985/6 205
PĔDE piede 163 215
PĔLLE pelle 91 208
PĬSCE pesce 526 214
SALE sale 1009 231
SĔPTE sette 287 245
SCRĪBĔRE scrivere 1662 236
SĔPTĔMBER settembre 324 246
SĬTE sete 1032 243
SŬBTILE sottile 1510 248
SŪDARE sudare 177 253, 254
VALLE valle 428 280
*VĬRDE verde 1578 286,287
VŬLPE volpe 435 291

 F- FEBRUARU febbraio 317 115
FĔLE fiele 140 319
FENU fieno 1396 122
FĔRRU ferro 403 119
FĪLU filo 1510 124
FŎCU fuoco 354 132
FŎLIA foglia 562 126
FŪMO fumo 928 130

 FL-, FR- FRIGIDU freddo 385 129
FLAMMA fiamma 120
FLOREM fiore 125

 GA-, -GA- GALLU gallo 1121 134
STRIGA strega 814 252

 GE,I-; -GE,I- LĔGĔRE leggere 768 150

 GO,U-, -GO,U- AGUSTU agosto 323 5

 GN-, GL-, GR-, GI-̯ GROSSU grosso 184 144
UNG'LA unghia 157 275



 Ĭ́, Ḗ ] BECCUS becco 1128 16
CAPĬLLU capello 95 43
ECCU+ĬLLA questa 1520 345, 348
ECCU+ĬSTA questa 1519 345, 348
LĬNGUA lingua 106 157
PĬSCE pesce 526 214
SEXAGĬNTA sessanta 302 241
TRĒS tre 285 261
TRĪGĬNTA trenta 300 262
VĬDUA vedova 77 282
*VĬRDE verde 1578 286, 287

 Ĭ́, Ḗ [ AURĬCULA orecchio 103 197
CĒRA cera 909 56
DOMĬ́NICA domenica 335 97
FḖMEN femmina 1396 122
FRĬGIDU freddo 385 129
MĒ(N)SE mese 315 172
NĬVE neve 378 184
PĬLU pelo 92 209
SĒTA seta 1517 242
SĒDECIM sedici 294 238
SĒRA sera 340 240
SĬTE sete 1032 243
*STĒLA stella 362 251
VĒNA vena 89 283

 Vorton. Ĭ, Ē AESTÁTE estate 312 104
INFERNU inferno 807 146
IEIŪNU digiuno 803 302
NĬVĬCARE nevicare 377 185, 186
VITELLU vitello 1046 290

 Nachton. I ANNI anni 309 348
BELLI belli 180 23; 24
DĪCIT dice 384 89
DĪGITU dito 153 92
DOMINICA domenica 335 97
FĬGĬDU freddo 385 129
HŬMĬNES uomini 47 99
ULTIMUS ultimo 308 267
UNDECIM undici 289 274
VĬGĪ́NTI venti 298 284
*VŎCĬTU vuoto 1681 292

 Ī́  ] DĪGĬTU dito 153 92
CĪNQUE cinque 286 64, 360

 Ī́  [ APRILE aprile 319 13
DĪCIT dice 384 89



FĪLU filo 1510 124
MOLĪNU mulino 252 181
PARADISU paradiso 806 206
PRĪMU primo 307 221, 222
SCRĪBERE scrivere 1662 236
STRĪGA strega 814 252
SUBTĪLE sottile 1510 248
VĪNU vino 1340 285

 Vort. Ī CĪNQUAGINTA cinquanta 301 63
HĪBERNU inverno 314 147
QUĪNDECIM quindici 293 226
TRĪGĬNTA trenta 300 262
VĪGĬNTI venti 298 284

 I-̯, -I-̯ IANUARIU̯S gennaio 316 138
IE̯IUNU digiuno 803 302
IO̯CU gioco 740 140
IU̯NIU giugno 321 142
MAIU̯S maggio 320 162, 163
*PLUVIA̯ pioggia 369 216

 L- LABORARE lavorare 1615 306
*LACTE latte 1199 149
LANA lana 1077 148
LĔCTU letto 904 156
LEGERE leggere 768 150
LĬNGUA lingua 106 157
LŪNA luna 361 158
LŬPU lupo 434 160

 -L - ALA ala 1129 6
ANGELU angelo 804 11
APRILE aprile 319 13
FĔLE fiele 140 319
FĪLU filo 1510 124
MELE miele 1159 176
MŎLĪNU mulino 252 181
NATALE natale 781 308
PĬLU pelo 92 209
PŎLĔNTA polenta 1003 220
SŎLA suola 1568 256
SALE sale 1009 328
SŬBTĪLE sottile 1510 248

 -ALLE,U- CABALLU cavallo 1062 52
GALLU gallo 1121 134
VALLE valle 428 280



 - E,ILL CAPĬLLU capello 95 43
PĔLLE pelle 91 208
STĒLLA stella 362 251

 -ĔLLU AUCĔLLU uccello 513 266
BĔLLA bella 49 20, 21, 22
BĔLLU bello 180 17, 18
CAPPĔLLU cappello 1561 44
FRATĔLLU fratello 13 128
MARTĔLLU martello 222 168
RASTĔLLU rastrello 1411 228
SORORE+ĔLLA sorella 14 247
VITĔLLU vitello 1046 290

 -LT-, -LC-, -LP-, -LB-, -LI-̯, -
LD-

ALTU alto 786 7

DULCE dolce 1266 95
SULPUR zolfo 413 293
ULTIMU ultimo 308 267
VULPE volpe 435 291

 -LI ̯- ALLI ̯U aglio 1369 4
FŎLIA̯ floglia 562 126
OLE̯U olio 1012 196

 M- MAIUS maggio 320 162, 163
MANDUCARE mangiare 1014 164
MANU mano 148 165
MARTELLU martello 222 168
MARTIUS marzo 318 169
MEDIA+NOCTE mezzanotte 344 174, 175
MELE miele 1159 176
ME(N)SE mese 315 172
MEU mio 9 178, 179
MOLĪNU mulino 252 181
MŬSCA mosca 477 180
MURU muro 858 182

 -M- FUMU fumo 928 130
DOMINICA domenica 335 97
HOMINES uomini 47 99
HOMO uomo 181 276, 327, 81
PRIMU primo 307 221, 222
ULTIMUS ultimo 308 267

 -MN-, -MN-, -MP-, -MB-, -
MBR-

AUTUMNU autunno 313 15

COMPARARE comprare 822 299
DECEMBER dicembre 327 87



NOVEMBER novembre 326 193
PLUMBU piombo 408 217
SEPTEMBER settembre 324 246
TEMPU tempo 363 257, 258, 259

 N- NASU naso 168 183, 344
NATALE natale 781 308
NIEVE neve 378 184
NŎCTE notte 342 190
NON non 52 372, 269, 270
NŎVEM nove 288 192
NŎVĔMBER novembre 326 193
NŎVU nuovo 1579 194

 -N-, -N BONA buona 710 34
CARBONE carbone 212 46
CUNA culla 61 76
DOMINICA domenica 335 97
FENU fieno 1996 122
HŎMĬNES uomini 47 99
IANUARIUS gennaio 316 138
LANA lana 1077 148
LUNA luna 361 158
MOLINU mulino 252 181
MANU mano 148 165
NON non 52 269, 270, 372
NOVANTA novanta 303 191
PANE pane 985/6 205
UNA una 55 271, 272
UNU uno 284 268, 269
VENA vena 89 283
VINU vino 1340 285

 -NT-, -NQU-, -ND-, -NC-, -
NR-, -NF-, -NCT-, -NG-, -
NT-, -NI ̯-

ANGELU angelo 804 11

ANNOS anni 50 348
ANNU anno 309 12, 173
ARGENTU argento 402 14
CENTU cento 304 55
CINQUAGINTA cinquanta 301 63
CINQUE cinque 286 64
CONTENTU ceontento 1630 68
DENTES denti 107 81
INFERNU inferno 807 146
HIBERNU inverno 314 147
IUNIUS giugno 321 142
LINGUA lingua 106 157
MANDUCARE mangiare 1014 164
POLENTA polenta 1003 220



QUADRAGINTA quaranta 301 223
QUINDECIM quindici 293 226
SANCTA santa 800 [234]
SANCTU santo 808 233, [234]
SANGUEN sangue 88 232
TRIGINTA trenta 300 262
UNDECIM undici 289 274
UNGULA unghia 157 275
VIGINTI venti 298 284

 Ŏ́ ] FŎLIA foglia 562 126
GROSSU grosso 184 144
NŎCTE notte 342 190
NOSTRU nostro 16 188, 189
ŎCTO otto 287 202
ŎCŬLU occhio 101 195
ŎLEU olio 1012 196
ŎSSU osso 90 200
*PIŎIA̯ pioggia 369 216
*VŎCITU vuoto 1681 292

 Ŏ́ [ BONA buona 710 34
BONI buoni 710 35
CORE cuore 136 78
FŎCU fuoco 354 132
HŎMĬNES uomini 47 99, 277
HŎMO uomo 181 276, 327
I ̯OCU gioco 740 140
NŎVE nove 288 192
NŎVU nuovo 1579 194
ŎVU uovo 1132 278
RŎTA ruota 1227 229
SŎLA suola 1568 256

 Vort. O COMPARARE comprare 822 299
CONTENTU contento 1630 68, 359
DOMINICA domenica 335 97
MOLINU mulino 252 181
NON non 50 269, 270, 345
NOVEMBER novembre 326 193
OCTANTA ottanta 303 201
OCTOBER ottobre 325 203
POLENTA polenta 1003 220

 -O, -OS ANNOS anni 50 348
ŎCTO otto 287 73
HŎMO uomo 181 276, 327

 P- PANE pane 985/6 205
PARADISU paradiso 806 206



PASCHA pasqua 777 207
PATRE padre 5 204
PAUCU poco 985 219
PEDE piede 163 215
PĔLLE pelle 91 208
PĬLU pelo 92 209
PĬSCE pesce 526 214
POLENTA polenta 1003 220

 -P- CAPILLU capello 95 43
LUPU lupo 434 160

 -PR-, -PT-, PL-, PI-̯, PTI ̯ APRILE aprile 319 13
CAPPELLU cappello 1561 44
CAPRA capra 1079 45
*PLOIA pioggia 369 216
PLUMBU piombo 408 217
PLUS più 1613 218, 372
PRATU prato 1415 287
PRIMU primo 307 221, 222
SEPTE sette 287 245
SEPTEMBER settembre 324 246
SEPTUAGINTA settanta 302 244

 QU-, -QU- QUIA che 53 272, 341

 R- RASTELLU rastrello 1411 228
ROTA ruota 1227 229

 -R- AURICULA orecchio 103 197
AURU oro 406 198
CARU caro 842 48
CERA cera 909 56
CINERE cenere 930 54
COMPARARE comprare 822 299
CŎRE cuore 137 78
DURU duro 1582 101
LABORARE lavorare 306 306
MANDUCARE mangiare 1014 164, 345
MURU muro 858 182
LEGERE leggere 768 150
PARADISU paradiso 806 206
SCRIBERE scrivere 1662 236
SERA sera 340 240
SUDARE sudare 177 253, 254

 -RG-, -RR-, RI ̯-, -RP-, -RT-, 
-RC-

ARGENTU argento 402 14

CARBONE carbone 212 46
CARRU carro 1223 49



CARNE carne 993 47
FBRUARIUS febbraio 317 115
FERRU ferro 403 119
IANUARIUS gennaio 316 138
INFERNU inferno 807 146
HIBERNU inverno 314 147
MARTELLU martello 222 168
MARTIUS marzo 318 169
QUATTUORDECIM quattordici 292 224
TERRA terra 420 260
ORSU orso 433 199
*VIRDE verde 1578 286, 287

 -R DECEMBER dicembre 327 84
NOVEMBER novembre 326 193
OCTOBER ottobre 325 203
QUATTUOR quattro 285 225
SEPTEMBER settembre 324 246
SULPUR zolfo 413 293

 S- SACCU sacco 1441 230
SALE sale 1009 231
SANCTA santa 800 [234]
SANCTU santo 808 233, [234]
SANGUEN sangue 88 232
SEDECIM sedici 294 238
SEPTE sette 287 245
SERA sera 340 240
SEPTEMBER settembre 324 246
SETA seta 1517 242
SEX sei 286 239
SEXAGINTA sessanta 302 241
SITE sete 1032 243
SOLA suola 1568 256
STELLA stelle 362 251
SUBTILE sottile 1510 248
SUDARE sudare 177 253, 254
SULPUR zolfo 413 293

 -S- CASA casa 395 317
MENSE mese 315 172
NASU naso 168 183
PARADISU paradiso 806 206

 -ST-, -SC-, -SQU-, -SS-, SI-̯
, -STI-̯ AESTATE estate 312 104

AUGUSTU agosto 323 5
ECCU+ISTA questa 1519 345, 348
EST è 786 178; 179
FESTA festa 771 368



GROSSU grosso 184 144
MUSCA mosca 477 180
NOSTRU nostro 16 188; 189
OSSU osso 90 200
PASCHA pasqua 777 207
PISCE pesce 526 214
RASTELLU rastrello 1411 228
SCRIBERE scrivere 1662 236
STRIGA strega 814 252

 -S ANNOS anni 50 348
DUAS due 48 100
DUOS due 47; 284 99
HOMINES uomini 182, 47 99
MEUS mio 9 178, 179
MEUS mio 24 178, 179
TRES tre 285 261

 T- TEMPU tempo 363 257, 258, 259
TERRA terra 420 260
TOTTU tutto 1654 263
TRES tre 185 261
TRIGINTA trenta 300 262

 -T- AESTATE estate 312 104
AUTUMNU autunno 313 15
DIGITU dito 153 92
FRATELLU fratello 13 128
NATALE natale 781 308
PRATU prato 1415 287, 359
ROTA ruota 1227 229
SETA seta 1517 242
SITE sete 1032 243
VITELLU vitello 1046 290
*VŎCITU vuoto 1682 292

 -TT-, (T)TI,̯- -TR- CATTU gatto 1114 137
DEXTRA destra 148 82
MARTIUS marzo 318 169
MATRE madre 8 161
PATRE padre 5 204
QUATTUORDECIM quattordici 292 224
QUATTRU quattro 285 225
TOTTU tutto 1654 263, 264, 265

 -T DICIT dice 384 89

 Ŭ́, Ṓ  ] AGŬSTU agosto 323 5
AUTŬMNO autunno 313 15
BUCCA bocca 104 30



DULCE dolce 1266 95
MUSCA mosca 477 180
PLŬMBU piombo 408 217
SŬBTILE sottile 1510 248
SULPUR zolfo 413 293
TŌTTU tutto 1654 263, 264, 265
ŬNDECIM undici 289 274
ŬNGŬLA unghia 157 275
ŬRSU orso 433 199
VŬLPE volpe 435 291

 Ŭ́, Ṓ  [ CARBONE carbone 212 46
CRŬCE croce 790 75
DUŌDECIM dodici 290 94
DŬOS due 47, 284 99
DUAS due 48, 232 100
LŬPU lupo 434 160
ŎCTŌBER ottobre 325 203

 Vorton. Ŭ,Ō LABORARE lavorare 1615 306

 U̯-, -U̯- CINQUE cinque 286 64, 360
DU̯ODECIM dodici 290 94
FEBRUARIU febbraio 317 115
IANUARIU gennaio 316 138
LINGUA lingua 106 157
QUATTUOR quattro 285 225
SANGUEN sangue 88 232
SEPTUAGINTA settanta 302 244
VIDU̯A vedova 77 282

 -U AGUSTU agosto 323 5
ALLIU aglio 1369 4
ALTU alto 786 7
ANGELU angelo 804 11
ANNU anno 309 12
ARGENTU argento 402 14
AUCELLU uccello 513 266
AURU oro 406 198
AUTUMNU autunno 313 15
BECCU becco 1128 16
BELLU bello 180 17, 18
BONU buono 710 33
BRACHIU braccio 144 31
CABALLU cavallo 1062 52
CAPILLU capello 95 43
CAPPELLU cappello 1561 44
CARRU carro 1223 49
CARU caro 842 48
CATTU gatto 1114 137



CENTU cento 304 55
CONTENTU contento 1630 68
DIGITU dito 153 92
DURU duro 1582 101
FEBRUARIUS febbraio 317 115
FENU fieno 1396 122
FERRU ferro 403 119
FILU filo 1510 124
FOCU fuoco 354 132
FRATELLU fratello 13 128
FRIGIDU freddo 385 129
FUMU fumo 928 130
GALLU gallo 1121 134
GROSSU grosso 184 144
INFERNU inferno 807 146
IANUARIUS gennaio 316 138
IEIUNU digiuno 803 302
IUNIUS giugno 321 142
IOCU gioco 740 140
LECTU letto 904 156
LUPU lupo 434 160
MAIUS maggio 320 162
MARTELLU martello 222 168
MARTIUS marzo 318 169
MANU mano 148 165
MOLINU mulino 252 181
MURU muro 858 182
NASU naso 168 183
NOSTRU nostro 16 188, 189
NOVU nuovo 1579 194
OCULU occhio 101 195
OLEU olio 1012 196
OSSU osso 90 200
OVU uovo 1132 278
PARADISU paradiso 806 206
PAUCU poco 840, 985 219
PĬLU pelo 92 209
PLUMBU piombo 408 217
PRATU prato 1415 287
PRIMU primo 307 221, 222
*QUATTRU quattro 285 225
RASTELLU rastrello 1411 228
SACCU sacco 1441 230
SANCTU santo 808 233, [234]
SCRIPTU scritto 1662 237
SULPUR zolfo 413 293
TEMPU tempo 263 257, 258, 259
TOTTU tutto 1652 263, 264
ULTIMU ultimo 308 267
UNU uno 284 268, 269



URSU orso 432 199
VĔCLU vecchio 54 281
VINU vino 1340 285
*VIRDE verde 1578 286, 287
VITELLU vitello 1046 290
*VŎCĬTU vuoto 1681 292

 Ū́  ] ULTIMU ultimo 308 267

 Ū́  [ CŪNA culla 61 76
DŪRU duro 1582 101
FŪMU fumo 928 130
IEIUNU digiuno 803 302
IUNIU giugno 321 142
LŪNA luna 361 158
MURU muro 858 182
PLUS più 1613 218, 372
ŪNA una 342 271, 272
ŪNA una 55 271, 272
UNU uno 284 268, 269

 Vort. Ū MANDUCARE mangiare 1014 164, 345
SUDARE sudare 177 253, 254

 V- VALLE valle 428 280
VECLU vecchio 54 281
VENA vena 89 283
VIDUA vedova 77 282
VIGINTI venti 298 284
VINU vino 1340 285
VITELLU vitello 1046 290
*VŎCĬTU vuoto 1681 292
VULPE volpe 435 291

 -V-, -VĬ- CLAVE chiave 889 60, 347
NIVE neve 378 184
NŎVE nove 288 192
NOVEMBER novembre 326 193
NŎVU nuovo 1579 194
OVU uovo 1132 278
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